AREA CODE 203 TEL. 33-4912

## THE HITCHCOCK GAS ENGINE CO.

#### HITCHCOCK INDUSTRIAL WASTE DIV.

50 Cross Street BRIDGEPORT, CONN. 06610

January 6, 1993

RECEIVED

Connecticut D.E.P. 165 Capitol Ave. Hartford, Ct. 06106 FEB 8 1993

Waste Management Bureau Oil & Chemical Spill Response Division

Attn: Mr. Ben York

Re: Work performed by Hitchcock Environmental at 329 Central Ave., Bridgeport, Connecticut site.

Dear Mr. York,

This is a chronological account of the work performed by Hitchcock Environmental Services at the 329 Central Ave., Bridgeport, Connecticut site.

On 11/29 at 2:00pm we were contacted by yourself and Mr. John Aceto to go to the 329 Central Ave., Bridgeport site to move all the drums on the site into the mechanics garage located in the rear right corner of the site. We were told to sample any drums that contained waste and the two waste oil tanks located within the garage. We arrived on site at 3:00pm and found 3 drums of waste and \*(12 empty drums). We moved the 12 empty drums to the rear left corner of the mechanics garage and cordonned off the area with safety tape. We moved the 3 drums that contained waste adjacent to the empty drums and sampled them (refer to Item #1 Hitchcock's Chain of Custody). The next morning I submitted the 3 samples to our own lab for testing.

The following day at 1:00pm we were contacted by the D.E.P. again. They told us that they found additional drums located on the left side of the brick office building on Central Ave. Again we responded to the call with 4 technicians and a rack truck. We were told by the D.E.P. to move the new drums into the mechanics garage with the other drums that we worked on the day before. We arrived to find 15 drums. Out of 15 drums we found 5 drums to contain waste and 10 drums to be empty.

We loaded the 15 drums onto our rack truck and delivered them to the mechanics garage. There, we stacked the 10 empty drums with the 12 empty drums that we stacked the afternoon of 11/19. We removed the 5 drums of waste from the rack truck and placed them next to the 2 drums of waste. We marked each drum with ID numbers for sampling. We proceded to sample each drum utilizing several glass coliwasas. The drums were sealed and the samples were delivered back to our in house laboratory. The following morning our Lab Director contacted the CT. D.E.P., Hartford Office to ask for direction on what tests were being requested. You told her to perform a full TCLP on all the samples including PCB's and semi-volitiles. Since our lab is not set up for TCLP analysis, we sent the samples out to Environmental Laboratories, Inc., New Haven, Connecticut on 11/20 (Item #2 Chain of Custody to ELI).

The lab advised us that since some of the materials were unknown and several were water based, it would take 2-3 week turn around to process the samples.

We finally received the results from the testing on the afternoon of 12/22 (See Item #3). That afternoon we faxed the results up to the CT. D.E.P.'s Hartford Office (See Item #4). The next day utilizing the ELI results, I profiled the waste into Cycle Chem of Elizabeth, New Jersey, a licensed Transfer, Storage and Disposal Facility.

On 12/30, per the request of the CT. D.E.P., we were asked to remove the drums from the 329 Central Ave. site and deliver them to the disposal facility. We arrived on site at approximately 4:30pm with a box truck and spill van. We loaded all the empty drums into the spill van and delivered them to our 50 Cross Street facility to be cut, cleaned and scrapped.

We combined off 5 of the drums into 2 17H drums. Since the material was similar (petroleum constituents <5% and water >95%). The two drums of paint solvents were overpacked for shipment. Lastly, 15 1/2 filled drums of solidified asphalt roofing cement were lab packed into 17H drums. We loaded the 8 drums of waste onto a box truck and delivered them to the disposal facility the following Monday. (See Item #5 Waste Manifest), (See Item #6 Bill of Lading M/T drums).

If you should have any additional questions, feel free to call me at (203)334-4812.

Thank You, Iom Coffey John J. Coffey V.P. Sales

					CHA	IN OF CUSTODY SHERT				
Itm H			Ні	tchco	ck Envi Hitch Bri	Lronmental Testing Labora NCOCK Gas Engine Co. 50 Cross Street Edgeport, CT 06610 (203) 334-4812	tory			
Company N Address Phone:	ame: (2 4 D) (2 : 11 0 ( 100 A 16 5 Cop (10 14 - 4 10 A) (2 56 6 - 96 3 2	(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)		Sam 5	pler's ite Add ample {	Name: John Cottey ireas: Control Are Brodyeport Ct. Bource: Tochs/Orman			Job #: PO #:	
Sample #	Date   collected	  water	Sample   soil;	Type oil	waste	Analyses Requested	Preser-    atives		Remarks	+ ! ! !
1 41	+	+	++	~	+	+	++	T.	ah HI, Dua Corport	+ 'C
112	+		+÷	$\checkmark$	÷		+	To	, h. H. J.	
: <sub>11</sub> 3	: // - /9	+	+		. /	+=====================================	++	Da	m Composite 2 hid An	
	+		+		+	+	+			;
1		• <del>•</del> • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	+		+		; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ;			;
:	1 1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	++	•	1					
	i i	1 1	+ +		+	+	++			,
Sample Su Signatu	bmitted By: re - / h. / Colley		ample F Signat Date -	leceiv	ed By:	Results Forwarde Signature - 20 Date - 11/4, /c	d By:	Resu. Sig	lts Received By: gnature - te -	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Comments:				- <u>1896</u> 1 1	171. 2 7	(27)	·			
										- · · ·



11024F

# ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC. analytical testing and environmental sciences

Laboratory The Cook Industrial Building 26-28 Beaver Streat Ansonia, CT 06401 (203) 735-1809 FAX (203) 735 6590

Conn. Cert. #PH 0450

٠.

142 Temple Street New Haven CT 06510 (203) 789-1260

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

PROJE CT	CCT NAME: DEP 5		Re	ij?uns	Ċ.		PR	OJECT LOCA	TION: Mount Trash	more Garo	-g 2	FROJEC	T NUMBER: $p3. Y.$	
SOURC	E CODES:	H = Well J = Slude K = Othe	ge r: Spec	0 = S = cify	Outfall Soil T: 7	S. allon 1	R = Was $R = Riv$	te Oil er/Stream D=	RO = Run Off LF = Landfill SS and drum	B = Bottom WW = Wastew	Sediment ater	SW = Sewage L = Lake/Ocean		
		1		cor	TAINER		1	<del></del>	ANALYCIC PEONIPED			COMMENTS	THSER	CHECK
ITEM NO.	SAMPLE 1.D.	SOURCE.	NO.	TYPE	SIZE	FRESERVE	1		ANALISIS REQUIRED					
/	17 m. 1: 1	T	1	Gre	4.2	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Ċ,	m plete	TCIP rolad	Ing pasticid	les v Cu	mpsz.te		
.2	Trach 2	T	2	Gire	402		5.	enni Jo	el: Values y pers'a	, Joliphies + n	retal 1	TEM 1+Z		
3	Rod dames	D	3	Gre	402		Co.	mplete	TULP					
						l	_							-
													_  -	
													_  -	
		-					-							
							-							
		-										<u></u>		
Co Frese	1 ntainer Codes: P = Pla rvative Codes: I = log 0 = oth	stic d F =	E = Filte	EFA VI ered N	L AL = Nitr	G = Glass ic Acid (HN	  0 <sub>3</sub> )	A = Amber ( = Hydroch	Glass B = Bacteria loric Acid (HCl) S= Se	Bottle ⊤c ÷ odlum Hydroxide	. To FI un (u (NaOII) T = 1	r² Sodium Thiosulfate	F = Sulfu	ric Acid
SAMI'E	ER'S SIGNATURE	AFF1L1	ATJON		DATE	TIME	TRNSF	ITEM NO.	TRANSFERS RELINQUISHE	D BY	ACO	CEPTED BY	DATE	TIME
201	my of the	file			123	10'00 11-	1							
NUUIT	IONM. COMMENTS:					2	2							
							3		•				.	
Ľ	•						4.						<u> </u>	<u></u>

Lts#2			Hi	tchco	CHA ck Env Hitch Br	IN OF CUSTODY SHEET Fronmental Testing Labora Hoock Gas Engine Co. 50 Cross Street Edgeport, CT 06610 (203) 334-4812	tory			
Company Na	ime: DEP			Sam	pler's	Name: John Loffy			Job #:	 - +
Address	Hortive,	c1- 03	510 6	5	ite Ado	iress: /////			-0 *:	ı
Phone :	566 46	\$		S	ample :	Source: 1), um r				•
Sample #	Date collected	  water	Sample   soil;	Type oil	waste	Analyses Requested	Preser-    atives		Remarks	
/	11-20	: V	++· 	~	+		; ;	Fue,	1 Condition	
¦2	,1-20	·+	+	$\mathcal{V}$			; ;	Was	te une	
: 3	//~~~	V		~			;	UR		
	// - 2 0	   		~				Hyo	Indicont	!
6	11-20	   	++ 					Wet	e + Sulves	;
{	,	;	++		}					
	+	·+	+ +		+	+				,
Sample Sul Signatu	pre - / lof	l Si	ample R Signat	eceiv ure =	ed By:	Results Forwarde	d By:	Resul Sig	lts Received By: gnature -	1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Date - (	10 m / ·	11-20	Date -		12.192	Date - $h/z_{s}/q_{s}$	2	Dat	;e -	:
Comments		(			y y n	70212				
-						· ··				



オ

Iten

# ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC. analytical testing and environmental sciences

Laboratory The Cook Industrial Building 26-28 Beaver Street Ansonia, CT 06401 (203) 735-1808 FAX (203) 735-6590

Conn. Cert. #PH-0450

142 Temple Street New Haven CT 06510 (203) 789-1260

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

PROJE	CT NAME:	P	<;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;	11 6	e-,17	ins p	PR	oject loca Mci	nit trashmo	172		PROJECT		(: /	
SOURC	E CODES: W SG X	= Well = Sludg = Other	je r; Spec	0 = S =	Outfall Soil アデリ	1 <b>1</b> >x*u +++ \$	AO = Was R = Riv	te Oil er/Stream	RO = Run Off LF = Landfill	B = Bottom WW = Wastew	Sediment ater	SW = Sewage L = Lake/Ocean			
				CON	TALNER		Ī			<u></u>		CONNENTS	THSE	r num id che	BER CK
ITEM NO.	SAMPLE 1.D.	SOURCE CODE	NO.	TYPE	SIZE	FRESERVE	-		ANALISIS REQUIRED					2 3	-1
/	Fuel Conditioner	D	1	GIC	402	Ī	7	>E1 <sup>2</sup>	wants total	· TULP					
2	Marte Cil	<i>'</i> D	2	GTC	Yor		11	n c h-d i	- 1'CR + 1-254	licides					
3	Leiberon	CT.	3	6.70	402	I	2	rich s	Sample Justi	vi duall.	7				
5	their oil	'n	5	Gic	Y. 2.							,,,,,,,,,,,			
6	Victor Const	1>	6	Gie	402	Ī							╶┼╌┞		
													╺┼╼┽		
							-								
Co Prese	Intainer Codes: P = Plas rvative Codes: I = Iced	 tic   F =	E = Filte	EPA VI red N	AL = Nitr	G = Glass ic Acid (IN	 5	A = Amber ( = Hydroch)	Glass B = Bacteria Loric Acid (HCl) S= So	Bottle T odium Hydroxide	$C = \overline{J} - \frac{1}{4} / \frac{1}{4}$ (NaOH) T =	Sodium Thiosulfate	F = Sul	furic	Acid
SAMP'I	ER'S SIGNATURE	AFFILI	ATION		DATE	TIME	TRNSF	ITEM NO.	TRANSFERS RELINQUISIIE	D BY	A	CCEPTED BY	DATE	1	(IME
-4.0	In ( , 6 10 10)	Hik	h co	ch	11 - 20	11:0° ja	1							_ _	
ADDIT	IONAL COMMENTS:			I_		-1	2								
							3		•						
<u> </u>							4.						<u> </u>		

0024F

Ifen#3



ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC. analytical testing and environmental sciences

. •

142 Temple Street New Haven CT 06510 (203) 789-1260

EPA #CT-025 Conn. Cert. #PH-0450

1

NAME/ADDRESS: Hitchcock Environmental Testing 50 Cross Street Bridgeport, CT

ELI PROJECT NUMBER: 92-650-00

ELI SAMPLE NUMBER(S): 92-3394 - 92-3395

COLLECTED BY: Client

**DATE RECEIVED:** 11/23/92

SAMPLE LOCATION: CT DEP Spill Response Mount Trashmore Garage

COMPLETION DATE: 12/21/92

**REPORT CERTIFIED BY:** 

Elen? 11/5

ELAINE A. CARINO LABORATORY DIRECTOR

92DECWK4.21

**RESULTS OF ANALYSIS:** 

.

• •

∻.

	CONCEN	TRATION	REGULATORY LEVEL	DETECTION LIMIT
	(p)	pm) <sup>.</sup>	(ppm)	(ppm)
SAMPLE IDENTIFIER:	Tank 1 & 2 Composite	Red Drums		
ELI SAMPLE NUMBER:	92-3394	92-3395		
PARAMETER				
TCLP:				
Arsenic	ND<0.05	ND<0.05	5.0	0.005
Barium	4.0	ND<1.0	100.0	0.005
Benzene	ND	0.2	0.5	0.005
Cadmium	ND<0.1	ND<0.1	1.0	0.010
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	ND<0.1	0.5	0.005
Chlordane	ND	ND<0.01	0.03	0.005
Chlorobenzene	ND	ND<0.1	100.0	0.005
Chloroform	ND	ND < 1	6.0	0.1
Chromium	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	5.0	0.05
Cresol	ND	BDL	200.0	0.5
2,4-D	ND<0.1	ND	10.0	0.01
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ND<0.1	7.5	0.005
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	ND<0.1	0.5	0.005
1,1-Dichloroethylene	ND	ND<0.1	0.7	0.005
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	ND	ND	0.13	0.05
Endrin	ND	ND<0.01	0.02	0.001
Heptachlor	ND	ND<0.005	0.008	0.0005
Heptachlor epoxide	ND	ND<0.005		0.0005
Hexachlorobenzene	ND	ND	0.13	0.05
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	ND<0.1	0.5	0.005
Hexachloroethane	ND	ND<0.1	3.0	0.005
Lead	0.7	ND<0.5	5.0	0.05
Lindane	ND	ND<0.01	0.4	0.001
Mercury	ND<0.0005	ND<0.0005	0.2	0.0005
Methoxychlor	ND	ND<0.1	10.0	0.01
Methyl ethyl ketone	ND	7.6	200.0	0.5
Nitrobenzene	ND	ND	2.0	0.1
Pentachlorophenol	ND	ND	100.0	1
Pvridine	ND	ND	5.0	0.5
Selenium	ND<0.05	ND<0.05	1.0	0.005
Silver	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	5.0	0.005
Tetrachloroethylene	ND	ND < 0.1	0.7	0.005
Toxaphene	ND	ND < 0.2	0.5	0.005
Trichloroethylene	ND	ND < 0.1	0.5	0.005
2.4.5-Trichlorophenol	ND	ND	400.0	0.005
2.4.6-Trichlorophenol	ND	ND	2 0	0.1
2 4 5-TP(Silver)		ND	2.0	0.002
Vinyl chloride			0.2	0.002
	110	110 - 0.1	0.2	0.005
PCBs	ND	ND		0.05

1 C - 2

ND=None Detected BDL=Below Detection Limit



ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC. analytical testing and environmental sciences

. .

142 Temple Street New Haven CT 06510 (203) 789-1260

EPA #CT-025 Conn. Cert. #PH-0450

NAME/ADDRESS: Hitchcock Environmental Testing 50 Cross Street Bridgeport, CT

ELI PROJECT NUMBER: 92-650-00

ELI SAMPLE NUMBER(S): 92-3396 - 92-3400

COLLECTED BY: Client

**DATE RECEIVED:** 11/23/92 and 11/30/92

SAMPLE LOCATION: CT DEP Spill Response Mount Trashmore

COMPLETION DATE: 12/22/92

**REPORT CERTIFIED BY:** 

0. aunu 21. Al

ELAINE A. CARINO LABORATORY DIRECTOR

92DECWK4.21

<b>RESULTS OF ANALYSIS:</b>					
	CON	CENTRATI	ON	REGULATORY LEVEL	DETECTION LIMIT
		(ppm)		(ppm)	(ppm)
SAMPLE IDENTIFIER:	Fuel Conditioner	Waste Oil	Unknown		41-4
ELI SAMPLE NUMBER:	92-3396	<b>92-33</b> 97	92-3398		
PARAMETER					
TCLP:					
Arsenic	ND<0.05	ND<0.05	ND<0.05	5.0	0.005
Barium	ND<1.0	ND<1.0	ND<1.0	100.0	0.10
Benzene	ND	ND	ND<0.1	0.5	0.005
Cadmium	ND<0.1	ND<0.1	ND<0.1	1.0	0.010
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	ND	ND<0.1	0.5	0.005
Chlordane	• ND	ND	ND<0.01	0.03	0.005
Chlorobenzene	ND	ND	ND<0.1	100.0	0.005
Chloroform	ND	ND	ND<1	6.0	0.1
Chromium	ND<0.5	ND	ND<0.5	5.0	0.05
Cresol	ND	ND	ND<5	200.0	0.5
2,4-D	ND	ND	ND<0.1	10.0	0.01
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ND	ND<0.1	7.5	0.005
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	ND	ND<0.1	0.5	0.005
1,1-Dichloroethylene	ND	0.005	ND<0.1	0.7	0.005
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	ND	ND	ND<0.1	0.13	0.05
Endrin	ND	ND	ND<0.01	0.02	0.001
Heptachlor	ND	ND	ND<0.001	0.008	0.0005
Heptachlor epoxide	ND	ND	ND<0.001		0.0005
Hexachlorobenzene	ND	ND	ND<0.1	0.13	0.05
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	ND	ND<0.1	0.5	0.005
Hexachloroethane	ND	ND	ND < 0.1	3.0	0.005
	< 0.5	0.8	0.7	5.0	0.005
Lindane	ND	ND	ND<0.01	0.4	0.001
Mercury	ND<0.001	ND<0.001	ND<0.001	0.2	0.001
Methoxychlor	ND	ND	ND<0.1	10.0	0.01
Methyl ethyl ketone	ND	ND	ND<5	200.0	0.5
Nitrobenzene	ND	ND	ND<1	2.0	0.1
Pentachlorophenol	ND	ND	ND < 10	100.0	1.
Pyriaine	ND ND 10.05	ND	ND<2	5.0	0.5
Selenium	ND<0.05	ND<0.05	ND<0.05	1.0	0.005
Silver	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	5.0	0.05
Tetrachloroethylene	ND	ND	ND<0.1	0.7	0.005
Toxaphene	ND	ND	ND < 0.1	0.5	0.05
1 richloroethylene	ND	ND	ND<0.1	0.5	0.005
2,4,5-1 richlorophenol	ND	ND	ND<1	400.0	0.1
2,4,0-1 richlorophenol	ND	ND		2.0	0.1
2,4,3-1 P(Silvex)	ND	ND	ND < 0.02	1.0	0.002
vinyi chloride	ND	ND	ND<0.1	0.2	0.005
PCBs	ND	ND	ND<0.1		0.05

A & A 12 K 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

ND=None Detected BDL=Below Detection Limit

The second s

.

· · · ,

•

.

٠.

6

**RESULTS OF ANALYSIS:** 

• •

.

..

٠.

.

÷.

.

.

.

	CONCEN	NTRATION	REGULATORY LEVEL	DETECTION LIMIT
	(p	ppm)	(ppm)	(ppm)
SAMPLE IDENTIFIER:	Hydrolic Oil	Water and Solvent		
ELI SAMPLE NUMBER:	92-3399	92-3400		ι.
PARAMETER				
Arsenic	ND<0.05	ND<0.05	5.0	0.005
Barium	ND < 1.0	ND<1.0	100.0	0.10
Benzene	ND	ND	0.5	0.005
Cadmium	ND<0.1	ND<0.1	1.0	0.010
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	ND	0.5	0.005
Chlordane	ND	ND	0.03	0.005
Chlorobenzene	ND	ND	100.0	0.005
Chloroform	ND	ND	6.0	0.1
Chromium	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	5.0	0.05
Cresol	ND	ND	200.0	0.5
2.4-D	ND	ND	10.0	0.01
1.4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ND	7.5	0.005
1.2-Dichloroethane	ND	ND	0.5	0.005
1.1-Dichloroethylene	ND	ND	0.7	0.005
2.4-Dinitrotoluene	ND	ND	0.13	0.05
Endrin	ND	ND	0.02	0.001
Heptachlor	ND	ND	0.008	0.0005
Heptachlor epoxide	ND	ND		0.0005
Hexachlorobenzene	ND	ND	0.13	0.05
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	ND	0.5	0.005
Hexachloroethane	ND	ND	3.0	0.005
Lead	< 0.5	< 0.5	5.0	0.050
Lindane	ND	ND	0.4	0.001
Mercury	ND<0.001	ND<0.001	0.2	0.001
Methoxychlor	ND	ND	10.0	0.01
Methyl ethyl ketone	ND	ND	200.0	0.5
Nitrobenzene	ND	ND	2.0	0.1
Pentachlorophenol	ND	ND	100.0	1.
Pyridine	ND	ND	5.0	0.5
Selenium	ND<0.05	ND<0.05	1.0	0.005
Silver	ND<0.5	ND<0.5	5.0	0.05
Tetrachloroethylene	ND	ND	0.7	0.005
Toxaphene	ND	ND	0.5	0.05
Trichloroethylene	ND	ND	0.5	0.005
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol	ND	ND	400.0	0.1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	ND	ND	2.0	0.1
2,4,5-TP(Silvex)	ND	ND	1.0	0.002
Vinyl chloride	ND	ND	0.2	0.005
PCBs	ND	ND		0.05

ND=None Detected

BDL=Below Detection Limit

7

se type or	print in block letters. (Form designed to	State of New Jersey Department of Environmental Pro Division of Hazardous Waste Mana Manifest Section CN 028, Trenton. NJ 08625 ruse on elite (12-oitch) typewriter.)	tection agement	Form Ap;	proved. OME	3 No. 2050-0	C39. Expires	s 9-30
U	NIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST	1. Generator's US EPA ID No.	Manifest locument No.	2. Page 1 of	Inform is inc law.	nation in t ot requir	he shaded ed by Fe	area dera
3. Geo	erator's Hame and Mailing Address	internet and a second of the second sec	. 1.4.1	A. State	Aanifest Doo JA Generator's	154	*ber 1640	
4. Gen 5. Tran	nsporter 1 Company Name	6. US EPA ID Nurr	nber	0.000	90720 		<u>an (40)</u>	
7. Tran	isporter 2 Company Name	3. US EPA ID Num	nber	D. Trans:	orter's Phot	ne (		<u> </u>
9. Dest	ignated Facility Name and Site Address 1997 - Mars 20, 1999 1997 - Berlin Gellander, 1997 1998 - <b>BE</b> rlin Gellander, 1997	19. US EPA ID Nutt	ber	F. Transp G. State I H. Facilit	orter's Phon facility's ID	e()		
11. US E	DOT Description (Including Proper Shipp	ning Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number)	12. Contr	ainers Type	t8. Totar Ouantity	14. Unit WeVol	l. Waste M	Vo.
a.	Marte Petrolous H	Lature Lagada, n.o						
b.	Subling Constant of States Personal of States	<u>inturé liquid. m.o.c.,</u>			<u>n la treve</u>		<u>x1(#</u> *	<u> </u>
с. Х	Aler Ber 1197 St 20 Vecto Timenebl Flammable Liquid,	6 A <u>20,1740 00.18</u> o Liquiz, n.c.s., UN1999					<u>017 #</u> 0 ()	5
d.								······································
J. Addi 1 <sup>9</sup> UR Patra	tional Descriptions for Materials Listed A 記 むのればたらえのおの訳 ー 201 COX ー 単行意義	bove  Paint Solvanta - ST  Sater - 23 	, σ.:' * ≱	K. Handi a.	ng Codes fo	or Wastes L	isted Above	
ivaa A	ite 011 - 102 - ilyi 1999 - Cont State	reviic/Puel Dilg- 901 a	:	b.	1	d.		
16. GEN rop acco If I ar econ futur the b	IERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby d resolutions and are classified, pac brding to applicable international and nat malarge quantity generator, I certify that nomically practicable and that I have select re threat to human health and the environm best waste management method that is an	eclare that the contents of this consignment are ked, marked, and labeled, and are in all respect ional government regulations. I have a program in place to reduce the volume a ed the practicable method of treatment, storaga, c ient: OR, if I am a small quantity generator, I have vailable to me and that I can afford.	in EA 17 N e fully and acc s in proper co nd toxicity of v or disposal curr made a good fi	urately desindition for t vaste generi rently availa aith effort to	cribed above ransport by ated to the d- ple to mawh minimize m	MC () by highway egree I have ich minimiz y waste gen	determined es the prese eration and	to be ntand selec
Print	ted/Typed Name	Signature		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	;	····· ,	donth Day	Ye
17. Tran	sporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of	of Materials				I		
Print	ted/Typed Name	Signature		<u>. 164</u>		ب آ	Aonth Day	• Ye
40 7 -	isporter 2 Acknowledgement of Peceipt of ted/Typed Name	of Materials Signature		į		;	lenth Day	/ Ye
Print								
19. Disc	repancy Indication Space							

- 1 C - 1

L

### STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING—SHORT FORM—Original—Not Negotiable.

							:	Shippe	er's No.	
· ·	C	arrie	r					Carrie	er's No.	
IECEIVED, subject to the classifications and tariffs in effect on the date of the issue of this Bill of Ladin	g,						_			
at <u>Hitchcock Gas Engine Co.</u> 19 the property described below, in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and condition of contents of packag meaning any person of corporation in possession of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual pla to each carrier of all or any of soid property over all or any portion of soid route to destination, and as to each par of the Uniform Domestic Straight Bill of Lading use forth (1) in Uniform Freight (Classification in effect on the date here)	from ges unknown), marke ce of delivery at so rty at any time inter eof, if this is a rail	CT ed, consigned and destination ested in oll or o rail-way	DEP d. ond dest on, if on its or any of s	route, aid prop	333 indicated beli otherwise to perty, that eve in the oppli	Cent: w, which sold in deliver to another ry service to be coble motor com	ral corrier (the performer rrier classi	St. word corr on the rou d hereunde licotion or	, Bpt. rer being understood It ite to said destination. r shall be subject to al tariff if this is a motor	CT. hraughout this contract as It is mutually agreed, as the terms and conditions corrier shipment.
Shipper hereby certifies that he is familiar with off the terms and conditions of the sold bill ment, and the sold terms and conditions are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for himself	of lading, includ and his assigns.	ling those	on the bac	k there	o <b>f, se</b> t forti	in the clossif	ication of	r tariff wh	tich gaverns the tran	isportation of this ship
Consigned to					(Mail e	r street add	ress of	onsigne	-For purposes	of notification only.
Destination	State			Zip	Code		C	ounty_		
Delivery Address ★	riffs provide for	delivery	thereat.)							<u> </u>
Route									······	
Delivering Carrier	Car or	Vehicle	e Initia	ls				No.		
Na. Packages Kind al Package. Description of Articles, Special Marks, and Exceptions			+W (Sub.	eight to Cor.)		Class or Rate	Chec Colur	it nn bi	Subject to Section 7 Il of lading, if this ship	of Conditions of applicab oment is to be delivered
27 M/T 17E Poly and Steel Dru	Ims								The corrier shall not without for	following statement: I make delivery of this shi freight and all other loud
								ch	arges.	rreigni ond all omer town
1 275 gallon fuel oil tank										
									(Signature	of Consignor.)
								he	ir chorges are to be ire. ''To 8e Prepaid.''	prepaia, write or stom
•										
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							<u> </u>			
									eceived \$	Jo apply
								F.	areon.	s on me property describe
"If the shipment moves between two ports by a carrier by water, the law requires that the bil it is "carrier's or shipper's weight." NOTE—Where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state specifically in v value of the property.	I of lading shall writing the agre	i stote wh ed or dec	ether lared						Agent a	r Cashier
The agreed or declared value of the property is hereby specifically stated by the shipper	to be not exce	eding						Pe	er	inviednes only the owner
per								P	repaid.)	
The fibre boxes used for this shipment conform to the specifications set forth in the box m all other requirements of Unifarm freight Classification." tShipper's imprint in lieu of stamp; not a part of bill of lading approved by the Interstate Cu	ommerce Comm	e thereon ission.	, and					5	inges Advonced:	
Shipper. Per								aent.	Per	ິິ
Permanent post-office address of shipper,								J,		
REDIFORM \$ 65695										carboniess
OLY PAK (50 SETS) 6P695										

It on #C

#### Billing: Mt. Trashmore

Day 1

Foreman Chemical Technician Spill Van Tape Sample Jars Coliwasas	1.5 X 48 = 1.5 X 65 = \$175.00 = \$ 11.00 = N/C = 5 X 17.50 =	\$ 72.00 \$ 97.50 \$175.00 \$ 11.00 N/C <u>\$ 87.50</u> \$443.00
Day 2		
Chemical Technician Foreman 2X Laborer 2 X Truck Driver Rack Truck Spill Van Sample Jars Coliwasas	3 X 65 = 3 X 48 = 38 X 3 = 3 X 44 = 3 X 35 = \$175.00 = N/C 6 X 17.50 =	<pre>\$ 195.00 \$ 144.00 \$ 228.00 \$ 132.00 \$ 105.00 \$ 175.00 \$ 175.00 \$ 105.00 \$ 105.00 \$ 1084.00</pre>
Day 3 (Additional Samplin	ng per Lab)	
Chemical Technician Jars Coliwasas	3 X 65 = N/C 7 X 17.50 =	\$195.00 N/C <u>\$122.50</u> \$317.50
Testing 7 samples X \$1650 (Full TCLP Analysis PCB's, Flashpoint p	0.00 each = plus ber DEP)	\$11,550.00
 Day 4		
l Laborer l Chemical Technician l Truck Driver l Drum Truck l Spill Van	38 X 4 = 65 X 4 = 44 X 4 = 35 X 4 = \$175.00 =	\$152.00 \$260.00 \$176.00 \$140.00 \$175.00
3 - 85 gallon overpacks X 2 - 17H 55 gallon drums X 2 - Bags Vermiculite X \$1	X \$115.00ea. = X \$28.00 = L3.00 =	\$345.00 \$56.00 \$26.00

• • • • •

**Disposal** 

5%	Insurance	Surcharge	\$	939.75
		Total	\$19	,735.25

	· .			9
Common Identifier:				
CASE NO6	BUREAU OF WAS		IT REPORT FORM	ASSIGNED TO:
DATE: 10141-10181-	~[  <u> </u>   TIME: (Miltary) <u></u> いたい し)こいこない		$\frac{\text{TOWN:} \underline{\qquad} \mathcal{P} \Gamma (\mathcal{O} \mathcal{G} \mathcal{C} \mathcal{G} \mathcal{C})}{\text{siness }}$	$H_{ome}() = 367.1601$
Representing:				
street Z Sea	bright Ave	Town Brid	be put State	Zip Code
NCIDENT LOCATION:#	Street		Town	Pole No.
YPE OF INCIDENT:	LONGITUDE READING:	·		G.I.S
Petroleum Chemical	Dielect 🛛 Gaseous 🗖 Hazardo	us Waste  Sewage related	Biomedical Algae C Other	
QUANTITY: gallon(s)	cubic yards cu	Ibic feet Ib(s)	concentration	drum(s)
this is a chemical release de SARA 304 Release - Extreme LQ. #'s:	oes this incident constitute a selection of the selection	SARA 304 Release? 🛛 Yes	Federal exceeding R.Q. Cross p	ain the following additional information or a section of the secti
ARA Title III: Describe Protect	tive actions and provide medical	Information:		
	<u> </u>			
				·
ATE OF SPILL:      - Month	Date Year	Lunknown Es on-going	TIME OF SPILL:	(Miltary Time)
AS THE RELEASE BEEN TE		on-going unknown H	AS THE RELEASE BEEN CONTAI	NED? 🗆 Yes 🗃 No 🗖 no decision
isc. Info:	thrown oily	sludge con	iming from a	sewer drain
going	into Islach	Roch Har	· bur	·····
Black	Roch Harbour			
EDIA: air surface water	r 🛛 ground water 🔲 ground su	rface inside building of	ther	
JANTITY RECOVERED:		POLLUTER NAME	L:	
plluter Mailing Address			Phone	······
OLLUTER ACCEPTS FINANC		s 🖸 No 🗆 unknown 🗆 pa	olluter unknown	
GENCIES NOTIFIED: LI EPA	Captain of the Port			
	OPS OTHER	State A	agencies:	
ATE OF NOTIFICATION:	-     -      Ionth Date Year	TIME OF NOTIFICA	TION: : (Miltary Time)	
	4 Industrial 7	Private		
LI Inland Terminal	ыц Governmental 91	Li Commercial	121 Other	
	7 Cargo Tank Failure	13 🛛 Fire	19 Sinking	25 🛛 Road Oiling/Repair
Hose Failure	8 Fuel Tank Failure	14 Power Failure	20 Seepage	26 🛛 Motor Vehicle acciden
Transfer Line Failure	9 Hull Fracture	15 Pump Failure	21 C Pumping Bilge	27 Trans/Capacitor
Inground Tank Failure	10 Overfill		22 Open Hatch	28 [] Natural
U Inground Tank Failure	10 Overfill	16 Pumping	22 Open Hatch 23 Vandalism	28 I Natural 29 I Leaking UST Report
Inground Tank Failure Above Ground Tank Failure Saddle Tank Failure	10 Coverfill 11 Container Failure	16 C Pumping 17 C Dumping 18 C Wegel Discharge	22 Open Hatch 23 Vandalism 24 Blow Back	28 D Natural 29 D Leaking UST Report

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TAKEN:														
1 None		8 🛛	Dissipated	1	5 🛛 P	umped Out	22 0 5	soil Remo	val					
2 None requi	None required 9 Evaporated			1	6 🛛 N	eutralized	23 🛛 1	23 UST Enforcement						
3 Unknown 10 Sanded				1	17 Recovery System 24 Other:									
4 Removed 11 Foamed 18 Repaired Line														
5 Contained/Remove 12 Referred 19 Repaired Tank														
6 Contracted 13 Cleaned 20 Dispersed														
7 Test Wells 14 Washed Down 21 Removed Tank														
	CONTRACTO		washed Down	2			AN-UP CO	NTRACT	OB(S)		TE			
Requested:	CONTRACTO	n(3).		Arrive	d:	:(	Miltary Tim	e)	011(0)			,		
	Frank		Prochastia	703	INCOL		90	- 50	<	771 ~	\$7 2			
DATE ASSIGN	ED: 101	11-1	0181-191	711	IME AS	SIGNED:	57.4	3			126			
	Month Date Year (Military Time)													
ESTIMATED TIME OF ARRIVAL: STATUS: U Open U Closed U Monitored														
LEANING UNDERGROUND OF URAL FAIR REFORT SECTION (NO BUINNING UND UNIT)														
Tank Sizes	Leak	Туре	of Product	Eme	rgency	Overfill	Removal	Tank	Piping	Remediation	Complet	e Referral		
				E										
					]									
					]									
				Ľ	ב									
1				[	]									
2. Status of notification sent 3. Is this an 1136 case? Yes vo 4. 1136 Case No 5. Is this a Federal 311K case? Yes No 6. PIN 7. Has the Cost Recovery Expenditure Summary been initated? Yes ve 8. Incident Code PROPERTY OWNER: State Municipal Corporation Private Federal Unknown														
POLLUTER:		iller	Owner	7	MODE		or	REGIST	RATION		OWNER OF	VEHICLE		
HAS THIS REF	PORT BEEN L	IPDAT		SPECTOF	R'S REF	20RT? №	  Yes Da	te:					3	